
1

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

Municipal Building,
Kingsway,

Widnes.
WA8 7QF

25 February 2019

TO: MEMBERS OF THE HALTON
BOROUGH COUNCIL

You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of the Halton 
Borough Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall on 
Wednesday, 4 March 2020 commencing at 6.30 p.m. for the purpose of 
considering and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or 
desirable in respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda.

Chief Executive



2

-AGENDA-

Item No. Page No.

1. COUNCIL MINUTES

a) 18 December 2019  SEE MINUTE 
BOOK

b) 22 January 2020  

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3. THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

5. LEADER'S REPORT

6. MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD SEE MINUTE 
BOOK

a) 12 December 2019  

b) 16 January 2020  

7. MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

8. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8

9. MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION OF THE COUNCIL

a) Major Schemes and Funding Update (Minute EXB 71 refers)  1 - 6

Executive Board considered the attached report.

RECOMMENDED: That Council be recommended to approve 
the amendment of the Capital Programme to £50m in respect 
of the SJB Delinking and Runcorn Station Quarter, to reflect 
the updated position with respect to opportunities for grant 
funding.



3

b) Budget 2020/21 - KEY DECISION (Minute EXB 81 refers)  7 - 40

Executive Board considered the attached report.

RECOMMENDED: That Council be recommended to

1) adopt the resolution set out in Appendix A, which 
includes setting the budget at £115.770m, the 
Council Tax requirement of £52.179m (before Parish, 
Police, Fire and LCR Combined Authority precepts) 
and the Band D Council Tax for Halton of £1,475.70;

2) approve the revenue budget proposals for 2020/21 
set out in Appendix B and Capital Programme set out 
in Appendix F; and

3) approve that from 1 April 2020 the level of Empty 
Homes Premium on dwellings that have been 
unoccupied for between 2 and 5 years remain at 
100%. The level of Premium on dwellings 
unoccupied for more than 5 years be increased to 
200%.

c) 2019/20 Revised Capital Programme (Minute EXB 82 
refers)  

41 - 48

Executive Board considered the attached report.

RECOMMENDED: That Council be asked to approve the 
revised Capital Programme as set out in the Appendix 
attached to the report.

d) Capital Strategy 2020/21 (Minute EXB 83 refers)  49 - 64

Executive Board considered the attached report.

RECOMMENDED: That Council approve the 2020/21 Capital 
Strategy, as presented in the Appendix attached to the report.

e) Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2020/21 (Minute 
EXB 84 refers)  

65 - 88

Executive Board considered the attached report.

RECOMMENDED: That Council adopt the policies, 
strategies, statements, prudential and treasury indicators 
outlined in the report.



4

f) Calendar of Meetings 2020/21 (Minute EXB 86 refers)  89 - 92

Executive Board considered the attached report.

RECOMMENDED: That Council approve the Calendar of 
Meetings for the 2020/21 Municipal Year, as appended to the 
report.

g) Pay Policy Statement 2020/21  93 – 102

RECOMMENDED: That Council adopts this Pay Policy 
Statement for the Financial Year 2020/21.

10. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARDS SEE MINUTE 
BOOK

a)   Children, Young People and Families  

b) Employment, Learning, Skills and Community  

c) Safer  

d) Corporate Services  

11. COMMITTEE MINUTES SEE MINUTE 
BOOK

a) Development Control  

b) Standards  

12. NOTICE OF MOTION – FIREWORKS 103 - 104

13. NOTICE OF MOTION - VOTER IDENTIFICATION 105 - 106

14. RECOMMENDATION FROM MAYORAL COMMITTEE  
The Mayoral Committee considered a Part II item making a 
recommendation on the appointment of Mayor and Deputy Mayor 
for the 2020/21 Municipal Year.

Council is requested to note the following recommendations, 
formal confirmation of which will be sought at Annual Council.

1) Councillor Christopher Rowe be appointed as the Mayor; 
and

2) Cou
[...]
tored throughout the year and the Contingency and the Reserves 
and Balances Strategy will help to mitigate the risks.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 Equality Impact Assessments will be undertaken in relation to the 
individual savings proposals as required.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer

Local Government 
Finance Report 
(England) 2020/21

Financial 
Management 
Halton Stadium

Steve Baker

10.0     REASON FOR THE DECISION

10.1     To seek approval for the Council’s revenue budget, capital programme 
and council tax for 2020/21.

11.0     ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

11.1     In arriving at the budget saving proposals set out in Appendix B, 
numerous proposals have been considered, some of which have 
been deferred pending further information or rejected.  

12.0     IMPLEMENTATION DATE

12.1     4 March 2020.

Page 18



APPENDIX A

DRAFT RESOLUTION FOR SUBMISSION TO THE COUNCIL
AT ITS MEETING ON 04 March 2020

RECOMMENDATION: that the Council adopt the following resolution:

1. The policies outlined in this paper be adopted, including the budget and 
council tax for 2020/21, the savings set out in Appendix B and the 
Capital Programme set out in Appendix F. 

2. That it be noted that at the meeting on 18 December 2019 the Council 
agreed the following:

(a) The Council Tax Base 2020/21 for the whole Council area is 
35,359 (item T in the formula in Section 31B(3) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the Act) and

(b) For dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept 
relates, be set out as follows:

Parish Tax Base

Hale 663
Daresbury 179
Moore 327
Preston Brook 368
Halebank 523
Sandymoor 1,265

being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Regulation 6 of the Regulations, as the amounts of its Council 
Tax Base for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which special items relate.

3. Calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own 
purposes for 2020/21 (excluding Parish precepts) is £52,179,276.

4. In accordance with the relevant provisions of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 (Sections 31 to 36), the following amounts be now 
calculated by the Council for the year 2020/21 and agreed as follows:

(a) £395,341,557 – being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the 
said Act, taking into account all precepts issued to it by Parish 
Councils.

Page 19



(b) £343,014,531– being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the 
Act.

(c) £52,327,026 – being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) 
above exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the 
Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its 
Council Tax requirement for the year (item R in the formula in 
Section 31A(4) of the Act).

(d) £1,479.88 – being the amount at 3(c) above (item R), all divided 
by item T (2 above), calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with Section 31B(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its 
Council Tax for the year (including Parish precepts).

(e) £147,704 – being the aggregate amount of all special items 
(Parish precepts) referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act, each 
individual Parish precept being:

£

Hale 49,002
Daresbury 5,359
Moore 5,225
Preston Brook 12,084
Halebank 39,235
Sandymoor 36,799

(f) £1,475.70 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given 
by dividing the amount at 3(e) above by item T (2(a) above), 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of 
the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which no special item 
relates.

(g) Part of the Council’s Area

£

Hale 73.91
Daresbury 29.94
Moore 15.98
Preston Brook 32.84
Halebank 75.02
Sandymoor 29.09

being the amounts given by adding to the amounts at 3(e) above 
the amounts of the special item or items relating to dwellings in 
those parts of the Council’s area mentioned above divided in 
each case by the amount at 2(b) above, calculated by the 

Page 20



Council, in accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act, as the 
basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings of its 
area to which one or more special items relate.

(h) Part of the Council’s Area

Band Hale Daresbury Moore Preston
Brook Halebank Sandymoor

All other
Parts
of the

Council’s
Area

£ £ £ £ £ £ £

A 1,033.07 1,003.76 994.45 1,005.69 1,033.81 1,003.19 983.80

B 1,205.25 1,171.05 1,160.20 1,173.31 1,206.12 1,170.39 1,147.77

C 1,377.43 1,338.35 1,325.94 1,340.92 1,378.42 1,337.59 1,311.73

D 1,549.61 1,505.64 1,491.68 1,508.54 1,550.72 1,504.79 1,475.70

E 1,893.97 1,840.23 1,823.16 1,843.77 1,895.32 1,839.19 1,803.63

F 2,238.33 2,174.81 2,154.65 2,179.00 2,239.93 2,173.59 2,131.57

G 2,582.68 2,509.40 2,486.13 2,514.23 2,584.53 2,507.98 2,459.50

H 3,099.22 3,011.28 2,983.36 3,017.08 3,101.44 3,009.58 2,951.40

being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 3(f) and 
3(g) above by the number which, in the proportion set out in 
Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a 
particular band divided by the number which in that proportion is 
applicable to dwellings listed in Valuation Band D, calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the 
amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of 
categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands.

5. It is further noted that for the year 2020/21 the Cheshire Police and 
Crime Commissioner has stated the following amounts in precepts 
issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 for each of the categories of dwellings 
shown below:

Page 21



£

A 140.29
B 163.68
C 187.06
D 210.44
E 257.20
F 303.97
G 350.73
H 420.88

6. It is further noted that for the year 2020/21 the Fire Authority have 
stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in 
accordance with the Local Government Act 2003 for each of the 
categories of dwellings shown below:

£

A 52.86
B 61.67
C 70.48
D 79.29
E 96.91
F 114.53
G 132.15
H 158.58

7. It is further noted that for the year 2020/21 the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority have stated the following amounts in precepts 
issued to the Council, in accordance with the Local Government Act 
2003 for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:

£

A 12.67
B 14.78
C 16.89
D 19.00
E 23.22
F 27.44
G 31.67
H 38.00

8. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 
4h, 5, 6 and 7 above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of 

Page 22



the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following 
amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the year 2020/21 for each 
of the categories of dwellings shown below:

Band Hale Daresbury Moore Preston
Brook Halebank Sandymoor

All other
Parts
of the

Council’s
Area

£ £ £ £ £ £ £

A 1,238.89 1,209.58 1,200.27 1,211.51 1,239.63 1,209.01 1,189.62

B 1,445.38 1,411.18 1,400.32 1,413.43 1,446.24 1,410.52 1,387.89

C 1,651.87 1,612.78 1,600.37 1,615.36 1,652.85 1,612.03 1,586.17

D 1,858.34 1,814.37 1,800.41 1,817.27 1,859.45 1,813.52 1,784.43

E 2,271.30 2,217.56 2,200.50 2,221.11 2,272.66 2,216.52 2,180.97

F 2,684.26 2,620.75 2,600.58 2,624.94 2,685.86 2,619.52 2,577.50

G 3,097.23 3,023.95 3,000.68 3,028.78 3,099.08 3,022.53 2,974.05

H 3,716.68 3,628.74 3,600.82 3,634.54 3,718.90 3,627.04 3,568.86

being satisfied that:

(a) The total amount yielded by its Council Taxes for the said 
financial year will be sufficient, so far as is practicable, to 
provide for items mentioned at 4(a) to (c) above; and, to the 
extent that they are not, to be provided for by any other means.

(b) Those amounts which relate to a part only of its area will secure, 
so far as is practicable, that the precept or portion of a precept 
relating to such part will be provided for only by the amount 
yielded by such of its Council Taxes as relate to that part.

9. The Operational Director Finance be authorised at any time during the 
financial year 2020/21 to borrow on behalf of the Council by way of 
gross bank overdraft such sums as he shall deem necessary for the 
purposes of this paragraph, but not such that in any event the said 
overdraft at any time exceeds £10m on an individual bank account 
(£0.5m net across all bank accounts) as the Council may temporarily 
require.

Page 23



APPENDIX B

ESTIMATED
BUDGET SAVINGDEPARTMENT/

DIVISION /
SERVICE AREA

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL
TOTAL

BUDGET

£’000 2020/21
£’000

2021/22
£’000

PERM
/TEMP

(P/T)

MANDATORY OR 
DISCRETIONARY 

SERVICE 
AFFECTED

(M / D)

DIRECTORATE:  PEOPLE

INCOME GENERATION OPPORTUNITIES

1 Childrens & 
Families Dept/ 
Children in Care 
Division

Income target for the generation of income from reviewing 
how additional accommodation at Inglefield (no longer 
required for use by Ashley School) might be utilised 

N/A 53 0 P M

2 Education, 
Inclusion & 
Provision Dept/ 
Education Div

Increase in income received from the LEP/BSF N/A 30 0 P D

3 Education, 
Inclusion & 
Provision Dept/
IYSC & Troubled 
Families Div

One-off increase in income from the payment-by-results 
grant received in respect of the Troubled Families 
Programme.

N/A 50 -50 T M

SHARED SERVICES / PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS

4 Adult Social Care 
Dept/

Reduction in the cost of supporting the Halton 
Safeguarding Board as a result of the new Chairmanship 
arrangement

77 10 0 P M

P
age 24



DEPARTMENT/
DIVISION /
SERVICE AREA

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL
TOTAL

BUDGET

£’000

ESTIMATED
BUDGET SAVING

PERM
/TEMP

(P/T)

MANDATORY OR 
DISCRETIONARY 

SERVICE 
AFFECTED

(M / D)
2020/21

£’000
2021/22

£’000

PROCUREMENT OPPORTUNITIES

5 Adult Social Care 
Dept/  
Commissioning 
Div

Reduction in the grant provided to the Carers Association. 109 56 0

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 4 March 2020 in the Council Chamber, 
Runcorn Town Hall

Present: Councillors Horabin, Abbott, Baker, J. Bradshaw, M. Bradshaw, 
D. Cargill, E. Cargill, Carlin, Cassidy, Dennett, Dourley, Fry, Gilligan, Harris, 
P. Hignett, R. Hignett, S. Hill, V. Hill, Howard, Jones, Leck, M. Lloyd Jones, 
P. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, K. Loftus, Logan, A. Lowe, J. Lowe, MacManus, 
A. McInerney, T. McInerney, Morley, Nelson, Philbin, Polhill, C. Plumpton Walsh, 
N. Plumpton Walsh, Ratcliffe, Joe Roberts, June Roberts, Rowe, Sinnott, 
G. Stockton, J. Stockton, Teeling, Thompson, Wainwright, Wall, Wallace, 
Wharton, Whitley, Woolfall, Wright and Zygadllo 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors  McDermott and Nolan

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: D. Parr, M. Reaney, A. Scott and E. Dawson

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
COU59 COUNCIL MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 18 December 
2019 and 22 January 202, were taken as read and signed 
as a correct record.

COU60 LEADER'S REPORT

The Leader made the following announcements:-

 Changes to the Ward Boundaries, following the 
Boundary Commission Review, woud be detailed 
in the next edition of ‘Inside Halton’;

 The Council budget continued to be challenging; 
Councillor Wharton would present the 2020/21 
Budget report at this meeting of Council, but it was 
noted that approximately £53m had been cut from 
the budget since 2010;

 A number of Members would be retiring or 
standing down from the Council at the May 2020 
elections. The Leader wished to place on record 
his thanks for their services to Halton and wished 
them all well in their future endeavours; and

 The Leader thanked the retiring Mayor, Councillor 
Margaret Horabin, for her dedication and 



commitment during her Mayoral year, and as she 
was also retiring from the Council, wished her well 
for the future.

COU61 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD

The Council considered the minutes of the Executive 
Board meetings on 12 December 2019 and 16 January 
2020.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be received.

COU62 MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

The Council considered the minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board  meeting on 15 January 2020.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be received.

COU63 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8

It was noted that no questions had been submitted 
under Standing Order No. 8.

COU64 MAJOR SCHEMES AND FUNDING UPDATE (MINUTE 
EXB 71 REFERS)

The Council considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the major projects underway in the 
Borough and new relevant funding opportunities.

RESOLVED: That Council approve the amendment of 
the Capital Programme to £50m in respect of the SJB de-
linking and Runcorn Station Quarter, to reflect the updated 
position with respect to opportunities for grant funding.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

COU65 BUDGET 2020/21 - KEY DECISION (MINUTE EXB 81 
REFERS)

The Executive Board had considered a report setting 
out a recommendation to Council in respect of the Budget, 
Capital Programme and Council Tax for 2020/21. Since 
then, Cheshire Fire Authority had set its budget and Council 
Tax precept and this had been included in the full report to 
Council.

The Executive Board had recommended that Council 
adopt the resolution set out in Appendix A of the report, 
which included setting the budget at £115.70m, the Council 



Tax requirement of £52,179m (before Parish, Police, Fire 
and LCR Combined Authority precepts) and the Band D 
Council Tax for Halton of £1,475.70.

Councillor Wharton, Resources Portfolio holder,  
thanked all Officers involved, for their support in producing 
this budget and wished to record his thanks to the Members 
of executive Board, the Budget Working Group and the 
Chairs of the Policy and performance Boards for their 
contribution.  In addition, he thanked the Leader for his help 
and support in delivering this budget.

In accordance with Standing Order 16 (3), a recorded 
vote was taken.

The following Members voted FOR the motion:-

Councillors Horabin, Abbott, Baker, J. Bradshaw, 
M. Bradshaw, D. Cargill, E. Cargill, Carlin, Cassidy, 
Dennett, Dourley, Fry, Gilligan, Harris, P. Hignett, 
R. Hignett, S. Hill, V. Hill, Howard, Jones, Leck, 
M. Lloyd Jones, P. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, K. Loftus, 
Logan, A. Lowe, J. Lowe, MacManus, A. McInerney, 
T. McInerney, Morley, Nelson, Philbin, Polhill, 
C. Plumpton Walsh, N. Plumpton Walsh, Ratcliffe, 
Joe Roberts, June Roberts, Rowe, Sinnott, 
G. Stockton, J. Stockton, Teeling, Thompson, 
Wainwright, Wall, Wallace, Wharton, Whitley, 
Woolfall, Wright and Zygadllo 

There were no votes against the motion.

There were no abstentions.

RESOLVED: That Council adopt the following 
resolution:-

1) The policies outlined in this paper be adopted, 
including the budget and Council Tax for 2020/21, 
the savings set out in Appendix B and the Capital 
Programme set out in Appendix F. 

2) That it be noted that at the meeting on 18 
December 2019 the Council agreed the following:

(a) The Council Tax Base 2020/21 for the whole 
Council area is 35,359 (item T in the formula in 
Section 31B(3) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, as amended) (the Act); and



(b) For dwellings in those parts of its area to which 
a Parish precept relates, be set out as follows:

Parish Tax Base

Hale 663
Daresbury 179
Moore 327
Preston Brook 368
Halebank 523
Sandymoor 1,265

being the amounts calculated by the Council, 
in accordance with Regulation 6 of the 
Regulations, as the amounts of its Council Tax 
Base for the year for dwellings in those parts of 
its area to which special items relate.

3) Calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the 
Council’s own purposes for 2020/21 (excluding 
Parish precepts) is £52,179,276.

4) In accordance with the relevant provisions of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 (Sections 31 
to 36), the following amounts be now calculated 
by the Council for the year 2020/21 and agreed as 
follows:

(a) £395,341,557 – being the aggregate of the 
amounts which the Council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 31A(2) of the said Act, 
taking into account all precepts issued to it by 
Parish Councils.

(b) £343,014,531– being the aggregate of the 
amounts which the Council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act.

(c) £52,327,026 – being the amount by which the 
aggregate at 3(a) above exceeds the 
aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the 
Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of 
the Act as its Council Tax requirement for the 
year (item R in the formula in Section 31A(4) of 
the Act).

(d) £1,479.88 – being the amount at 3(c) above 
(item R), all divided by item T (2 above), 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 31B(1) of the Act, as the basic amount 



of its Council Tax for the year (including Parish 
precepts).

(e) £147,704 – being the aggregate amount of all 
special items (Parish precepts) referred to in 
Section 34(1) of the Act, each individual Parish 
precept being:

£
Hale 49,002
Daresbury 5,359
Moore 5,225
Preston Brook 12,084
Halebank 39,235
Sandymoor 36,799

(f) £1,475.70 being the amount at 3(d) above less 
the result given by dividing the amount at 3(e) 
above by item T (2(a) above), calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) 
of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council 
Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of 
its area to which no special item relates.

(g) Part of the Council’s Area

£
Hale 73.91
Daresbury 29.94
Moore 15.98
Preston Brook 32.84
Halebank 75.02
Sandymoor 29.09

being the amounts given by adding to the 
amounts at 3(e) above the amounts of the 
special item or items relating to dwellings in 
those parts of the Council’s area mentioned 
above divided in each case by the amount at 
2(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act, as 
the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the 
year for dwellings of its area to which one or 
more special items relate.



(h) Part of the Council’s Area

Band Hale Dares
bury Moore Preston

Brook
Hale
bank

Sandy
moor

All other
Parts
of the

Council’
s

Area
£ £ £ £ £ £ £

A 1,03
3.07

1,003.
76 994.45 1,005.69 1,033.81 1,003.

19 983.80

B 1,20
5.25

1,171.
05

1,160.
20 1,173.31 1,206.12 1,170.

39 1,147.77

C 1,37
7.43

1,338.
35

1,325.
94 1,340.92 1,378.42 1,337.

59 1,311.73

D 1,54
9.61

1,505.
64

1,491.
68 1,508.54 1,550.72 1,504.

79 1,475.70

E 1,89
3.97

1,840.
23

1,823.
16 1,843.77 1,895.32 1,839.

19 1,803.63

F 2,23
8.33

2,174.
81

2,154.
65 2,179.00 2,239.93 2,173.

59 2,131.57

G 2,58
2.68

2,509.
40

2,486.
13 2,514.23 2,584.53 2,507.

98 2,459.50

H 3,09
9.22

3,011.
28

2,983.
36 3,017.08 3,101.44 3,009.

58 2,951.40

being the amounts given by multiplying the 
amounts at 3(f) and 3(g) above by the number 
which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) 
of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a 
particular band divided by the number which in 
that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed 
in Valuation Band D, calculated by the Council, 
in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as 
the amounts to be taken into account for the 
year in respect of categories of dwellings listed 
in different valuation bands.

5) It is further noted that for the year 2020/21 the 
Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner has 
stated the following amounts in precepts issued to 
the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each of 
the categories of dwellings shown below:

£
A 140.29
B 163.68
C 187.06
D 210.44
E 257.20
F 303.97
G 350.73
H 420.88

6) It is further noted that for the year 2020/21 the Fire 
Authority have stated the following amounts in 



precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with 
the Local Government Act 2003 for each of the 
categories of dwellings shown below:

£
A 52.86
B 61.67
C 70.48
D 79.29
E 96.91
F 114.53
G 132.15
H 158.58

7) It is further noted that for the year 2020/21 the 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority have 
stated the following amounts in precepts issued to 
the Council, in accordance with the Local 
Government Act 2003 for each of the categories 
of dwellings shown below:

£
A 12.67
B 14.78
C 16.89
D 19.00
E 23.22
F 27.44
G 31.67
H 38.00

8) That, having calculated the aggregate in each 
case of the amounts at 4h, 5, 6 and 7 above, the 
Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets 
the following amounts as the amounts of Council 
Tax for the year 2020/21 for each of the 
categories of dwellings shown below:

Ba
nd Hale Dares

bury Moore Preston
Brook

Hale
bank

Sandy
moor

All other
Parts
of the

Council’s
Area

£ £ £ £ £ £ £

A 1,238.
89

1,209.
58 1,200.27 1,211.51 1,239.63 1,209.01 1,189.62

B 1,445.
38

1,411.
18 1,400.32 1,413.43 1,446.24 1,410.52 1,387.89

C 1,651.
87

1,612.
78 1,600.37 1,615.36 1,652.85 1,612.03 1,586.17

D 1,858.
34

1,814.
37 1,800.41 1,817.27 1,859.45 1,813.52 1,784.43

E 2,271. 2,217. 2,200.50 2,221.11 2,272.66 2,216.52 2,180.97



30 56

F 2,684.
26

2,620.
75 2,600.58 2,624.94 2,685.86 2,619.52 2,577.50

G 3,097.
23

3,023.
95 3,000.68 3,028.78 3,099.08 3,022.53 2,974.05

H 3,716.
68

3,628.
74 3,600.82 3,634.54 3,718.90 3,627.04 3,568.86

being satisfied that:

(a) The total amount yielded by its Council Taxes 
for the said financial year will be sufficient, so 
far as is practicable, to provide for items 
mentioned at 4(a) to (c) above; and, to the 
extent that they are not, to be provided for by 
any other means.

(b) Those amounts which relate to a part only of 
its area will secure, so far as is practicable, 
that the precept or portion of a precept relating 
to such part will be provided for only by the 
amount yielded by such of its Council Taxes as 
relate to that part.

9) The Operational Director, Finance, be authorised 
at any time during the financial year 2020/21 to 
borrow on behalf of the Council by way of gross 
bank overdraft such sums as he shall deem 
necessary for the purposes of this paragraph, but 
not such that in any event the said overdraft at 
any time exceeds £10m on an individual bank 
account (£0.5m net across all bank accounts) as 
the Council may temporarily require.

COU66 2019/20 REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME (MINUTE EXB 
82 REFERS)

The Council considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, which sought approval for a number of 
revisions to the Council’s 2019/20 Capital Programme.

RESOLVED: That the revisions to the Council’s 
2019/20 Capital Programme, as set out in paragraph 3.2 of 
the report, be approved.

Operational 
Director - Finance 

COU67 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2020/21 (MINUTE EXB 83 REFERS)

The Council considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, on the Council’s Capital Strategy for 
2020/21.

Members noted that the Capital Strategy should be 



read in conjunction with the Treasury Management 
Statement, also considered at this meeting. The successful 
delivery of the Capital Strategy would assist the Council in 
planning and funding its capital expenditure over the next 
three years.

RESOLVED: That Council approve the 2020/21 
Capital Strategy, as presented in the Appendix attached to 
the report.

Operational 
Director - Finance 

COU68 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
2020/21 (MINUTE EXB 84 REFERS)

The Council considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, on the Treasury Management Statement, 
which incorporated the Annual Investment Strategy and the 
Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy for 2020/21.

RESOLVED: That Council adopt the policies, 
strategies, statements, prudential and treasury indicators, 
outlined in the report.

Operational 
Director - Finance 

COU69 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2020/21 (MINUTE EXB 86 
REFERS)

The Council considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on a 
calendar of meetings for the 2020/21 Municipal Year.

RESOLVED: That the calendar of meetings for the 
2020/21 Municipal Year, as appended to the report, be 
approved.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

COU70 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2020/21

The Council considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the Pay 
Policy Statement for 2020/21.

The Localism Act 2011 required every local authority 
to prepare a Pay Policy Statement each year, which detailed 
the Council’s approach to a range of issues relating to the 
pay of its employees, principally its Chief Officers and the 
Authority’s lowest paid employees.

The purpose of the Statement was to provide 
transparency with regards to the Council’s approach to 
setting the pay of its employees by identifying the following:-

 The methods by which salaries of all employees 



were determined;
 The details and level of remuneration of its most 

senior staff (i.e. its Chief Officers); and
 The Committee responsible for ensuring the 

provisions set out in the Statement were applied 
consistently throughout the Council and 
recommending any amendments to the Full 
Council.

The report also detailed the requirement from April 
2018 for employers with more than 250 employees to report 
on the gender Pay Gap. The calculation was prescribed 
statutorily, based on a snapshot date of 31 March the 
previous year.  Detailed information was published on the 
Council’s web site.

The following information was included in the report:-

 Background to the Pay Structure;
 Senior Management Remuneration;
 Recruitment of Chief Officers;
 Additions to Salaries of Chief Officers;
 Pensions Contributions;
 Payments on Termination;
 Publication;
 Lowest Paid Employees; and 
 Accountability and Decision Making.

RESOLVED: That the Pay Policy Statement for 
2020/21 be adopted.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

COU71 MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARDS

The Council considered the reports of the following 
Boards in the period since the meeting of Council on 18 
December 2019:-

 Children, Young People and Families;
 Employment, Learning and Skills and Community;
 Safer; and
 Corporate Services.

In moving the minutes of the Children, Young 
People and Families Policy and Performance Board, the 
Chair, Councillor Mark Dennett, wished to record his thanks 
to retiring Councillor Margaret Horabin for her many years of 
service as a member of the Board and he wished her well 
for the future.



In moving the minutes of the Employment, Learning 
and Skills and Community Policy and Performance Board, 
retiring Chair, Councillor Andrew MacManus, wished to 
record his thanks to his Board colleagues for their support in 
carrying out the work of the PPB.

COU72 COMMITTEE MINUTES

The Council considered the reports of the following 
Committees in the period since the meeting of Council on 18 
December 2019:-

 Development Control; and
 Standards.

COU73 NOTICE OF MOTION - FIREWORKS

FIREWORKS

Council considered a Notice of Motion submitted in 
accordance with Standing Order No. 6.

The following Motion was proposed by Councillor 
Ellen Cargill and seconded by Councillor June Roberts:-

‘This Council expressed concern at harm that can result 
from the irresponsible use of fireworks. While safely 
displayed fireworks bring enjoyment to some people, the 
uncontrolled misuse of fireworks can result in distress, injury 
or anxiety to people, as well as death, injury or distress to 
animals. In advance of Bonfire Night there is increased 
likelihood of fireworks being a cause of nuisance in anti-
social behaviour incidents.

Council endeavours to dissuade people from risks by 
holding a safety led annual fireworks display each 
November and to actively enforce the existing laws on the 
control of fireworks; this includes the licensing and 
inspection of firework retailers and investigation into 
unlicensed traders. However, Council considers the existing 
laws do not go far enough to protect the public and added 
actions are required.

Council resolves to support the RSPCA campaign aimed at 
strengthening actions to prevent distress, injury or anxiety to 
people, as well as death, injury or distress to animals.

This Council agrees:

1) To actively promote a public awareness campaign 



about the impact of fireworks on animal welfare 
and vulnerable people – including the precautions 
that can be taken to mitigate risks;

2) To write to the Government urging it to introduce 
legislation to limit the maximum noise level of 
fireworks to 90dB for those sold to the public for 
private displays and to introduce a limit on the 
public use of fireworks on or close to specific 
dates and times; and

 
3) To encourage local suppliers of fireworks to stock 

‘quieter’ fireworks for public display’

The motion was put and carried.

RESOLVED: That the motion be approved. Chief Executive 

COU74 NOTICE OF MOTION - VOTER IDENTIFICATION

VOTER IDENTIFICATION

Council considered a Notice of Motion submitted in 
accordance with Standing Order No. 6.

The following Motion was proposed by Councillor 
Mark Dennett and seconded by Councillor Kath Loftus:-

‘ This Council expresses grave concern at proposals within 
the Queen’s Speech to prevent people from voting at 
elections unless they provide photographic ID at polling 
stations. Further, Council considers the proposal  would 
suppress voters’ rights and lead to many electors being 
unfairly prevented from voting.

Council notes specifically that:

1) Cases of electoral fraud involving people falsely 
claiming another person’s identity are extremely low 
in the UK and no cases have ever been known in 
Halton;

2) An Electoral Commission study of trails has 
previously found that requiring voter identification 
many voters were turned away from polling stations 
for not having the correct form of ID – with some not 
returning later to vote; and

3) The Electoral Reform Society (ERS) have stated the 
plan risks ‘raising the drawbridge to huge number of 



marginalised voters’, including the elderly and BAME 
voters. It said that out of millions of votes cast in the 
UK last year, there were just eight allegations of 
personation fraud – the type of fraud that voter ID is 
meant to prevent.

This Council agrees to write to the prime Minister calling 
upon Government to abandon plans to implement restrictive 
identification requirements that will make it harder for people 
to vote and to express Council’s view that enforcing stricter 
voter identification measures are wholly unnecessary, more 
likely affect residents who do not have a passport or driving 
licence and will lead to people not exercising their right to 
vote’

A request for a recorded vote was made by Councillor 
Gareth Stockton. However, the requisite number of 
Members to request this was not obtained and so Council 
moved and seconded the Notice of Motion as set out in the 
Council summons.

The motion was put and carried.

RESOLVED: That the motion be approved. Chief Executive 

COU75 RECOMMENDATION FROM MAYORAL COMMITTEE

The Mayoral Committee had considered a Part II item 
which made recommendations for the appointment of Mayor 
and Deputy Mayor for the 2020/21 Municipal Year.

Formal confirmation would be sought at the Annual 
meeting of Council.

RESOLVED: That Council note that

1) Councillor Christopher Rowe be appointed as 
Mayor; and 

2) Councillor Mark Dennett be appointed as Deputy 
Mayor.

Meeting ended at 7.14 p.m.


